*Net of cancelled subscriptions

On 20 July  2004, the SEC approved the issuance of 150,000,000 ESOWN shares as exempt transactions

pursuant to Section 10.2 of the Securities Regulation Code.

56

DETERMINATION OF THE OFFER PRICE

The Rights Shares are being offered to all Eligible Shareholders at the Offer Price of ₱14.28 per Rights Share.

The Offer Price represents a 25.3% discount to the Volume Weighted Average Price of the Company’s

Common Shares traded in the PSE for the 30-day trading period immediately preceding the pricing date of

February 7, 2018.

57

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating

and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value.

The following table sets out the Company’s indebtedness and capitalization as of 31 October 2017, and as

adjusted to reflect the issuance of the Rights Shares, after payment of applicable taxes, fees and expenses

related to the Offer.

In US$ thousands

31 October 2017

Rights Share
Offering

Adjustments

31 October 2017
As Adjusted

Loans and trusts receipts payable 123,261 123,261
Long-term bank borrowings 138,148 138,148
Total bank debt 261,409 261,409

Less cash and cash equivalents 67,559 67,559

Net bank debt 193,850 193,850

Equity attributable to equity holders

of the Parent Company 250,054 99,4754 349,529

Debt-to-equity ratio 1.05:1  0.75:1

Net debt-to-equity ratio 0.78:1  0.55:1

No changes were made in the objectives, policies and processes since the period ended 31 October 2017.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio of debt to equity and net debt to equity. The Group

considers bank borrowings in the determination of debt, which consist of trust receipts and loans payable and

long-term debt. Net debt is equivalent to the total bank borrowings less cash and cash equivalents.

4 US$ 1 = ₱ 49.93 as of 29 December 2017 applied to net proceeds of ₱ 4,966,761,800.